
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in THE WREN 
ROOM, COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY 
PARK on TUESDAY, 14 JULY 2009 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 9th June 2009. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
10) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan is attached, which was published 
on 12th June 2009. Members are invited to note the plan and 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GREAT FEN COLLABORATION AGREEMENT  (Pages 11 - 38) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Director of Environmental and Community 
Services on the Great Fen Collaboration Agreement. 
 

Mr M Sharp 
388301 

5. SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP  
(Pages 39 - 80) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
updating Members on scrutiny of Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership. 
 

Mr A Roberts 
388015 

6. ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS  (Pages 81 - 92) 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working 
Group. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. WORK PLAN STUDIES  (Pages 93 - 112) 
 

 

 To consider, with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 



 
 
 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS  (Pages 113 - 
122) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

[...]
ld like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Wren Room, Countryside 
Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 9 June 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey  – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker, Mrs M 

Banerjee, P J Downes, P Godley, D Harty, 
Ms S L Kemp, M F Newman and J S Watt. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors D B Dew, J A Gray and A 

Hansard. 
 
 

8. CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME   
 

 The Chairman welcomed Members to the first monthly meeting of the 
Environmental Well-Being Panel. 
 

9. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th May 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

10. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors P J Downes and D Harty declared a personal interest in 
Minute No. 13 as Members of Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

11. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet, which had been prepared 
by the Leader of the Council.   
 
In so doing, the Panel was advised that the Countywide Integrated 
Development Programme and Tariff was still being developed, but 
that it was hoped that the report would be available for the Panel to 
scrutinise in September.   
 
In reply to a question, the Head of Planning Services reported that the 
A14 Statutory Orders consultation was delayed and that an 
announcement on the publication of the Order was anticipated in the 
near future.   
 
The Panel requested sight of the Site Options Gypsy and Travellers 
Development Plan Document, which it was hoped would be available 
for the Panel to scrutinise in October. 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



12. REGIONAL SPATIAL STRATEGY SINGLE ISSUE REVIEW 

ACCOMMODATION FOR GYPSY AND TRAVELLERS AND 

TRAVELLING SHOWPEOPLE IN THE EAST OF ENGLAND   
 

 (Councillor D Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this Item).   
 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning 
Strategy and Transport the Panel considered a joint report by the 
Heads of Planning and Housing Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) summarising the Council's response to 
the Government's proposed changes to the draft policy put forward by 
the East of England Regional Assembly (EERA), for Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation.  The Panel also received a copy of the 
letter from the Planning Policy Manager to Go-East, outlining the 
comments of the District Council on the proposed changes to the draft 
policy in the East of England Plan.  
 
The Panel was advised that the Cambridgeshire Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Assessment had been acknowledged as national 
best practice and the evidence had not been challenged by EERA.  
However the proposed change now required provision of 25 pitches 
at the upper limit of the range suggested by the Cambridgeshire 
GTAA as a minimum. 
 
The Panel was informed of the concerns with regard to a proposed 
change to introduce County requirements for transit pitches and 
provision for travelling show people by 2011, as the requirements had 
been introduced at a late stage in the process on the basis of limited 
evidence which had not been subject to full participation and scrutiny.  
In response to questions, the Head of Planning Services 
acknowledged that transit sites would have to be managed to prevent 
them from becoming occupied as permanent sites and that the late 
addition of the requirement for transit and travelling show people 
provision might delay the adoption of the Plan which would affect the 
Council's ability to resist unsuitable sites for which planning 
permission was sought.   
 
It was reported that the District Council's comments had been sent to 
EERA before the closing date with a final announcement anticipated 
later in the year.  The Head of Planning Services undertook to report 
back to the Panel once EERA's response had been received. 
 

13. PERFORMANCE MONITORING   
 

 (Councillor A Hansard, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 
was in attendance for this Item).   
 
The Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy introduced a 
report by the Head of People, Performance and Partnerships (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the performance of the 
authority against the priority objectives for environmental well-being 
identified in ‘Growing Success’, the Council's Corporate Plan.   The 
report had already been presented to a recent meeting of the 
Corporate Plan Working Group which comprised the Chairmen and 
Vice-Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels.  
 

2



In noting that all of the well-being targets had been met or exceeded 
the Panel questioned whether targets were sufficiently stretching.  
Having regard to the absence in the report of performance measures 
for the current year, the Panel requested a report to its next meeting 
on how performance targets were set against achievement of 
corporate plan objectives.   
 
RESOLVED 
 that the report be endorsed for submission to the Cabinet. 
 

14. CARBON MANAGEMENT PLAN   
 

 (Councillor J A Gray, Executive Councillor for Environment and 
Information Technology, was in attendance for this Item). 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment and Information 
Technology introduced a report by the Head of Environmental 
Management (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) o
[...]
 proposed but queried whether these had been included 
in the financial forecast for the Council's future budget that had been 

3



prepared by the Head of Financial Services.  Finally it was noted that 
progress towards achievement of the Carbon Management Plan 
targets would be included in future performance monitoring reports. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel's views on the 

proposed Carbon Management Plan. 
 
 

15. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - REMITS AND STUDIES   
 

 With the assistance of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Panel considered its role and remit and the future programme of 
studies.   
 
In response to a question, the Panel was advised that the Section 106 
Working Group would be considering the implications of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy when guidelines on its introduction 
became available.  
 
Having noted that there were no other outstanding studies, it was 
suggested that possible subjects for investigation were the planning 
process for the determination of planning applications, planning 
enforcement and waste disposal arrangements.  Under the 
circumstances the Head of Democratic and Central Services was 
asked to submit proposals for studies on the subjects identified for the 
next meeting.  An update also was requested by Members on the 
present position with regard to cycling provision in Huntingdonshire 
following an earlier investigation commissioned by the Service 
Support Panel. 
 

16. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council's 
Decision Digest, summarising the Council's decisions since the 
previous meeting.   
 
In response to a request for further information on implications for 
overview and scrutiny of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007.   Members were informed that an 
update would be provided at the next meeting of the Panel.   
 
Having regard to the 
[...]
epletion and offers the opportunity for 

sustainable social and economic development, combining nature conservation, public access 

and potential economic activities such as reed cutting or livestock management. Beyond the 

boundaries of the Great Fen there will be opportunities to meet the needs of the project and its 

visitors, extending the economic benefits across a wider area. 

 

35



  Draft Date: 5 January 2009 

 

UK/1890359/05 - 1 - 515836/70-40369149 
 

36



  Draft Date: 5 January 2009 

 

UK/1890359/05 - 15 - 515836/70-40369149 
 

SCHEDULE 2  

Party Contact Details and Steering Committee Representatives 

 

Party Steering Committee 

Representatives 

Address Telephone / 

Facsimile 

E-mail 

Address 

The Environment 

Agency 

[name 1]  

and  

[name 2] 

[Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec, West 

Almondsbury, Bristol, BS32 4UD] 

Tel: [•] 

Fax: [•] 

[•] 

Huntingdonshire 

District Council 

[name 1]  

and  

[name 2] 

[Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, Huntingdon, 

Cambridgeshire, PE29 3TN] 

Tel: [•] 

Fax: [•] 

[•] 

The Middle Level 

Commissioners 

[name 1]  

and  

[name 2] 

[Middle Level Offices, Dartford Road, March, 

Cambridgeshire, PE15 8AF] 

Tel: [•] 

Fax: [•] 

[•] 

Natural England [name 1]  

and  

[name 2] 

[1 High Street, East Parade, Sheffield, S1 2ET] Tel: [•] 

Fax: [•] 

[•] 

The Trust [Nicholas Hammond]  

and 

[name 2] 

[The Manor House, Broad Street, Great Cambourne, 

Cambridge, CB23 6DH] 

Tel: [•] 

Fax: [•] 

[•] 

 

 

 

3
7



38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

14TH JULY 2009 

 
SCRUTINY OF PARTNERSHIPS 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with background information 

on the areas that fall within its responsibility before it commences scrutiny of 
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. 

 
2. HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
 
2.1 The Panel was advised at the last meeting that the Local Government and 

Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 Act has introduced requirements for 
local authorities to scrutinise strategic partnership working.  In 
Huntingdonshire the structure that appears at Appendix A has been adopted 
by the Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership. The Strategic Partnership itself 
is to be held to account through the full Council. Following completion of the 
Democratic Structure Review each of the three new Scrutiny Panels has been 
given responsibility for scrutinising the Strategic Partnership’s thematic 
groups. The Environmental Well-Being Panel will scrutinise the Environment 
and the Growth and Infrastructure thematic groups of the Strategic 
Partnership. 

 
2.2 By way of background the Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy 

2008 – 2028 is reproduced at Appendix B. This document contains outcomes 
and objectives that it is intended the thematic groups will work towards 
achieving. Each strategic theme has its own delivery plan. These identify 
measures and targets. 

 
2.3 The precise mechanism through which scrutiny of the thematic groups will 

take place has yet to be finalised. It is suggested that a joint event involving 
representatives of Overview and Scrutiny and of the Strategic Partnership is 
held in order for both parties to understand each other better and to devise a 
way of working together. The delivery plans and progress towards their 
achievement will be a good starting point for scrutiny. These could form part 
of the discussions at the joint event. 

 
2.4 In addition, Scrutiny Officers from all local authorities in Cambridgeshire have 

been planning a County-wide conference specifically on scrutiny of 
partnerships. This will be held on 7th September 2009.  Further details 
appear at Appendix C.  It will cover national developments in partnership 
scrutiny, the local picture and aims to identify issues that will form t
[...]
7 September for:        
 
Name: ………………………………………………………………….. 

Title: …………………………………………………………………….. 

Organisation: ………………………………………………………….. 

 

Alternatively email Anthony.Roberts@Huntsdc.gov.uk 

79



80

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

14TH JULY 2009 

 
ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS 

(Report of the Working Group) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report contains the background to, the methodology used and the 

findings following completion of the study on the adoption of roads and 
sewers in Huntingdonshire. 

 
1.2 The decision to undertake the study followed discussions by the former 

Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) on problems being reported 
by residents concerning delays in completing adoptions of roads. It was 
acknowledged that this is a national problem. The Panel decided to establish 
a Working Group to investigate the processes and procedures involved with a 
view to improving the speed of the adoption process. There have been 
changes to the membership of the Working Group since its establishment, 
with the current membership comprising Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs P A 
Jordan, M F Shellens, J S Watt and P K Ursell. Former Councillor D A Giles 
was appointed on to the Working Group and assisted with the investigations 
until April 2008 and the late Councillor Mrs C A Godley also participated in the 
study during its initial stages. 

 
1.3 Councillor P K Ursell has declared a personal interest in the study by virtue of 

his employment with a local developer. 
 
1.4 Discussions have been held with relevant District Council Officers and the 

Working Group is grateful to them for the support provided during the course 
of their investigations. Further details appear in section 3. 

 
2. AIMS OF THE WORKING GROUP 
 
2.1 The Working Group was originally tasked with undertaking a study on the 

process of adopting estate roads and sewers with an aim to put measures in 
pla
[...]
e of various protocols and standards 
have contributed towards the delay in the adoption process. At this point in 
the study the Working Group formed the view that more standardisation in 
this respect was required. Furthermore, in order to encourage water 
authorities to improve their own adoption procedures, the Working Group 
considered whether there would be merit in establishing a forum of local 
authorities to lobby water companies on this matter. 

 
4.9 Whilst undertaking their investigations into sewer adoption, the Working 

Group was encouraged by an announcement made by DEFRA on 15th 
December 2008, which stated that from April 2011, responsibility for 
200,00km of privately owned sewers and lateral drains in England would be 
transferred to statutory water and sewerage companies. This would mean 
that a total of 55% of private drainage would be under the direct control of 
water and sewerage companies. This decision had been reached following an 
extensive review of private sewers which had commenced in 2001, and had 

84



been prompted by a consultation exercise in 2003. Having regard to the latter, 
the Working Group was advised that the District Council had submitted a 
response to the consultation, the content of which has been reviewed by the 
Working Group. DEFRA has advised that the cost of the transfer will be met 
by an increase in the sewerage element of bills, estimated to equate to £3 to 
£11 per year, dependent upon the sewerage company in question. 

 
4.10 The Working Group has been advised that the Government intends to consult 

on draft regulations in Spring 2009 and to present them to Parliament in 
Autumn 2009. It is intended that the regulations will specify detailed 
arrangements for the implementation of the transfer. The Working Group are 
keen to raise the profile of the DEFRA announcement to Members and local 
residents and have suggested that a press release be issued and article be 
published in the District Wide magazine 
[...]
k to a 
representative of the local branch of the Law Society on this; the intention 
being to clarify best practice and establish whether there are any steps that 
can be taken to ensure the status of roads and sewers is thoroughly followed 
up during conveyancing. Although an invitation was extended to the local 
brach of the Law Society to meet with Members, a meeting has not taken 
place. This is not perceived to be a problem as a recommendation on this 
subject appears at the end of this report. 

 
4.22 In addition, the Working Group has noted that there is no process in place for 

the automatic adoption of old estate roads. Should individuals wish these 
roads to be adopted, then they would be liable to meet the necessary costs of 
bringing them to an adoptable standard. 

 
4.23 From the perspective of developers, it has been recognised that they would 

not want to apply the final surface to a road until all construction work has 
been completed. Yet it is not easy to identify why they would not want to 
absolve themselves of liability for future maintenance by ensuring completion 

87



of the adoption process. It has been speculated elsewhere that this is 
because of the difference between the construction specifications for Building 
Control purposes and the standards required for adoption.  The latter are 
higher and are not a statutory requirement. 

 
5. COMMUNICATING THE STUDY FINDINGS 
 
5.1 Given the obvious need to alert the various interested parties to the 

information uncovered in the course of the study, the Working Group has 
worked with the Communications and Marketing Manager on the courses 
available, particularly, to raise the profile of the Government’s intention to 
transfer responsibility for privately owned sewers and lateral drains in 
England to the statutory water and sewerage authorities and to publicise the 
need for prospective house buyers to pay sufficient regard to this important 
issue. 

 
5.2 The Communications and Mark
[...]
 an announcement was made by DEFRA 
(December 2008) that from April 2011 responsibility for around 200,000 
kilometres of privately owned sewers and drains in England would be 
transferred to the water companies. This would remove responsibility from 
householders, and could help speed up the process of adoption of roads, as 
often it is unresolved sewerage matters that cause delay in adoption of roads. 
 
The working group wishes to communicate this message as widely as 
possible throughout the district.    
 
Communications objectives 
The objectives of the communications plan are: 
 

• to create awareness of the change of responsibility to householders, 
and other interested parties 

• to encourage positive coverage of the change of responsibility in the 
local and regional press and media 

 
Audiences 
Communications will need to be targeted at local residents, and other 
interested parties, for example developers and the legal profession. It is 
important to keep employees and elected members in the loop to ensure 
consistency in messages. County and parish councillors will also need to be 
informed. 
 
Key audiences include: 

• Employees 

• Councillors 

• Local residents and communities  

• Partner organisations 

• Press and media  

• Relevant professionals – e.g. developers, legal, land charges. 
 
Messages 
In order to achieve a successful outcome, messages must be clear, concise 
and consistent. The message must be relevant to the people we are talking 
to. However, one size does not fit all and while the messages should be 
consistent, the channels of communication, and the way in which the 
messages are framed may be different. 
 
 
 

90



 
The key messages to be communicated are: 

• Change in responsibility. Responsibility for 200,000 kilometres of 
privately owned sewers and drains in England will transfer to water and 
sewerage companies. 

• Current arrangements. Many householders may not be aware that they 
currently have a responsibilit
[...]
 January 2011, March 2011, and May 2011 – precise dates still to 
be identified. 
 

Evaluation 
To determine the effectiveness and efficiency of the publicity an evaluation 
should be carried out. It will also help to identify whether the objectives set 
were achieved. 
 
The success of the communications plan will be measured on the following: 

• number of articles published in District Wide. 

• monitoring of local media coverage (the amount of positive or neutral 
coverage and lack of negative coverage) 

• feedback from members and other partners 

• Evidence through feedback of raised awareness amongst all of our key 
audiences 

 
Review 
This communications plan should be regarded as ‘a moveable feast’ to be 
reviewed by the communications and marketing manager at regular intervals 
to take account of any changes in timescale. 
 

Heather Gilling 
Communications and Marketing Manager 

Ext: 8033. 
April 2009 

 

92



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)      7TH JULY 2009 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)     14TH JULY 2009 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)      16TH JULY 2009 
 

 
WORK PLAN STUDIES 

(Report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic 

well-being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide 
remit to examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth 
studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have 

been identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Housing 
Community 
Leisure Centres 
Operations (part) 
Democratic and Central Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Technical
[...]


Costs 
(resource requirements, 
additional expenditure, time) 
 

Officer time – both to provide support and conduct research. 

Possible Barriers to the Study 
(potential weaknesses) 

None currently identified. 

Projected Timescale 
(Start and end times) 
 

Start: January 2009 
End: July 2009. 

 

98



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

STUDY TEMPLATE 
 

AREA OF REVIEW DETAILS/COMMENTS 

Title of Study 
(name of Working Group) 

Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working Group 
 

Appointing Panel Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
Formerly Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) 
 

Members Assigned 
(including date Working Group 
appointed)  

Date Appointed: 3rd July 2007 
 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs P A Jordan, M F Shellens, J 
S Watt and P K Ursell. 
 
In addition, former District Councillor D A Giles was 
appointed on to the Working Group and assisted with the 
investigations up until April 2008 and the late Councillor Mrs 
C A Godley also participated in the study during its initial 
stages. 
 

Possible Co-Options to the 
Group 

None identified. 

Interests Declared Councillor P K Ursell declared a personal interest in the 
study by virtue of his employment with a local developer. 
 

Rapporteur Councillor J S Watt. 

Officer Support  
 

Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, HDC 
Mr A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager, HDC 
Mr C Allen, Projects and Assets Manager, HDC 
Mr G Shipley, Principle Building Control Officer, HDC 
Mrs S Reynolds, Highways Development Control Manager, 
CCC 
Mr S Ingram, Head of Planning Services, HDC 
Mr A Moffatt, Development Control Manager, HDC 
Mr C Meadowcroft, Head of Legal and Estates, HDC 
Mrs H Gilling, Communications and Marketing Manager, 
HDC 
Ms L Kent, Land Charges Officer, HDC 
 

Purpose of Study / Objective 
(specify exactly what the study 
should achieve) 

To undertake a review of the processes and procedures 
involved with the adoption of roads and sewe

Minutes of the meeting

17.

18.

19.

20.

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Wren Room,
Countryside Centre, Hinchingbrooke Country Park on Tuesday, 14
July 2009.

PRESENT: Councillor D Harty — Vice Chairman in the
Chair.
Councillors M G Baker, K M Baker,

Mrs M Banerjee, P JDownes, P Godley,
Ms S L Kemp, M F Newman and J S Watt.

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting
was submitted on behalf of Councillor
P M D Godfrey.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors P L E Bucknell, E R Butler and D
B Dew.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on the 9" June 2009
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS

Councillor Ms S L Kemp declared a personal interest in Minute No. 22
as an employee of a subsidiary of Anglian Water.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000: FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered and noted an amended version of the current
Forward Plan of Key Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the
Minute Book) scheduled for considered by the Cabinet, which had
been prepared by the Leader of the Council.

In so doing, the Panel was advised that reports on the Countywide
Integrated Development Programme and Tariff, and the Development
Management Submission Document were still in the course of being
prepared, but it was hoped that these would be available for the Panel
to scrutinise in September.

GREAT FEN COLLABORATION AGREEMENT

(Councillor D B Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and
Transport was in attendance for this item. Councillors P L E Bucknell
and E R Butler, members of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels (Social
Well-Being and Economic Well-Being respectively) were also in
attendance).

Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Planning
Strategy and Transport, the Panel considered a report by the Director



21,

of Environmental and Community Services (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) summarising a proposal for the Council
to enter with other organisations into a Great Fen Collaboration
Agreement. A copy of the draft Collaboration Agreement had been
circulated with the report.

The Panel accepted that the Collaboration Agreement offered the
most appropriate governance arrangement between the various
partners at the present stage of development of the Great Fen Project
and was advised that the Agreement would be reviewed once the
Project moved into a trading position. The Panel also expressed its
ongoing support for the Council’s involvement in the Project, which
enabled the views of the local community to be represented and
provided a democratic focus for the Project.

Having regard to the Collaboration Agreement itself, Members felt
that whilst Clause 7.1 appeared to be intended to cover all of the
salary costs of the Project Manager, it did not refer explicitly to all
potential costs that might occur such as severance or personal injury
claims. The Panel suggested therefore that the wording could be
more precise to avoid future ambiguity. Members also raised a
concern that the confidentiality provisions in Section 14 of the
Agreement might impede future scrutiny and transparency in the
management of the Project. The Panel felt that the section should be
re-drafted to ensure that scrutiny was not precluded. Further to this,
the Panel sought an annual report to be presented to partners on
progress towards the achievement of the Project's aims and
objectives.

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel’s views on the Great
Fen Collaboration Agreement.

SCRUTINY OF HUNTINGDONSHIRE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP

The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) providing the Panel with background information on the areas
that fell within its responsibility with regard to scrutiny of the
Huntingdonshire Strategic Partnership (HSP).

Members noted that the Panel would be responsible for the scrutiny
of the Environment Forum and the Growth and Infrastructure
Thematic Group established under the HSP and were reminded of the
strategic aims and objectives of those themes as set out in the
Huntingdonshire Sustainable Community Strategy.

It was reported that a joint event involving representatives of
Overview and Scrutiny and the Strategic Partnership was being
arranged to enable both parties to formulate better working practices.
Furthermore, the Panel received details of a countywide conference
for Members which would be held on 7" September 2009, focusing
specifically on the scrutiny of Local Strategic Partnerships.



22,

23.

24.

ADOPTION OF ROADS AND SEWERS

Councillor J S Watt introduced a report (a copy of which is appended
in the Minute Book) by the Adoption of Roads and Sewers Working
Group which had been established to investigate the processes and
procedures involved with a view to expediting the adoption process.

In considering the Working Group’s report, the Panel noted that
DEFRA had announced that with effect from April 2011, the
responsibility for 200,000km of privately owned sewers and lateral
drains in England would be transferred to statutory water and
sewerage companies. Further to this, it was reported that Persimmon
Homes had appointed staff to assess outstanding matters which had
held up the adoption process on their developments.

RESOLVED

(a) that the Panel's appreciation be expressed to the
Members of the Working Group; and

(b) that the Working Group’s report and recommendations be
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet for consideration.

WORK PLAN STUDIES

The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing
Members of studies being undertaken by the other overview and
scrutiny panels.

Having regard to the proposal to examine the process for the
determination of planning applications, it was

RESOLVED

that Councillors M G Baker, P Godley, M F Newman and J S
Watt be appointed to a working group to investigate the
development management process.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS

The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Democratic
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) reviewing the Panel’'s progress on issues that had been
discussed previously.

The Panel suggested that the problem of heavy commercial vehicles
parking in the District had not been resolved by the re-opening of
Alconbury Truck Stop and an update on the issue was requested from
the Transportation Team Leader.

Having noted that an update had yet to be received from Anglian
Water with regard to the problems encountered in the St Audrey’s
Lane area of St lves, the Chairman undertook to write to Anglian
Water seeking to expedite a reply.

The Panel requested an update as to the status of the car park which



25.

had been constructed at the railway station in Huntingdon, which the
Head of Democratic and Central Services undertook to investigate.
With regard to cycling in Huntingdonshire an update was requested
for the next meeting of the Panel. The Head of Democratic and
Central Services undertook to circulate the dates of future meetings of
the Cambridgeshire Together Joint Accountability Committee and to
arrange a substitute to attend if necessary.

SCRUTINY

The Panel considered and noted the latest edition of the Council’s
Decision Digest summarising the Council’'s decisions since the
previous meeting.

In response to a question, the Panel was informed that the timescale
for the development of St Neots Leisure Centre would be included in
the next review of the Medium Term Plan.

Having regard to the Sustainable Communities Act, it was reported
that the proposed neighbourhood forums would host the consultation
element of any future proposals.

The Panel raised concern that the forecast savings in the Carbon
Management Plan had been inaccurately reported in the Hunts Post.
The Head of Democratic and Central Services undertook to liaise with
the Communications and Marketing Manager to enable this to be
drawn to the attention of the editor.

Chairman



